



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : SIC/DHR.12/2019 Complainant/ Appellant : Md. Ketab Ali.

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the Inspector of Schools, DDC, Dhubri

Date of hearing : 4.7.2019

Complaint/ Second : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

Date of order : 4.7.2019

ORDER 4.7.2019

The petitioner Md. Ketab Ali is present. The public authority is represented by Sri Shahab Uddin, SPIO and Head Master Gutipara High School.

The Inspector of Schools, DDC, Dhubri has informed vide letter dated 1.7.2019 that the matter has been disposed by conducting a hearing in presence of the Head Master of Gutipara High School on 16.3.2019.

The Head Master of Gutipara High School present stated that certified copies of all teachers' attendance of Gutipara High School from 1.1.2017 to 30.6.2018 has been submitted to the Commission and the same may be handed over to the petitioner. The Commission therefore, directs the Registry of this Commission to keep a forwarding of the letter submitted by the Head Master of Gutipara High School and hand over all the certified copies of documents to the petitioner. Accordingly, the petitioner has received all the certified copies by furnishing a receipt. The petitioner has acknowledged the receipt of all the information to his satisfaction.

Since, the information has been furnished by the Head Master of Gutipara High School and received by the petitioner, the second appeal petition dated 19.3.2019 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS (Retd.)) State Information Commissioners, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Joint Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.12/2019

Dated. 4.7.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Inspector of Schools, DDC, Dhubri for information. You are also requested to serve a copy of this order to the Head Master of Gutipara High School (Copy enclosed).
- 2. The SPIO and Head Master of Gutipara High School for information.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority, Office of the Inspector of Schools, DDC, Dhubri for information.
- 4. The Petitioner, Md. Ketab Ali, C/O- Hafij Abdul Jobbar, Vill & P.O- Fakirgang, Dist- Dhubri, Pin- 783330, Assam for information
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File
- 7. Order Book

Joint Registrar
Assam Information commission